

No. 23-35543, 23-35544

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES OF THE FORT HALL RESERVATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants
(in No. 23-35543),

J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant
(in No. 23-35544).

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
No. 4:20-cv-553 (Hon. B. Lynn Winmill)

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS
CURIAE* BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. There is no statutory conflict because FLPMA qualifies as a proper disposal method under the 1900 Act.	4
A. FLPMA authorizes the Blackrock Land Exchange unless another statute displaces it.....	5
B. FLPMA became an authorized disposal law under the 1900 Act by replacing homestead and townsite laws.	6
C. The word “only” in the 1900 Act does not prevent Congress from adopting new legislation on the same subject, which it did in FLPMA.....	13
II. The district court erred in creating centuries-old loopholes in FLPMA, running counter to FLPMA’s purpose and creating negative consequences for businesses and other landowners.	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Culver v. People ex rel. Kochersperger</i> , 43 N. E. 812 (Ill. 1896).....	9
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	14
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	13
<i>Gaston v. Lamkin</i> , 21 S.W. 1100 (Mo. 1893)	9
<i>Indian Allotments—Old Columbia Reservation</i> , 6 Pub. Lands Dec. 43 (1887)	10
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Managed Care Advisory Grp., LLC v. CIGNA Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	14
<i>Newman v. City of North Yakima</i> , 34 P. 921 (Wash. 1893)	9
<i>Oss Nokalva, Inc. v. Eur. Space Agency</i> , 617 F.3d 756 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Swim v. Bergland</i> , 696 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1983)	6, 7
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	10
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 984 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2020)	9

<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
--	---

Statutes

Act of December 22, 1892, ch. 12, 27 Stat. 408	20
Act of June 6, 1900, ch. 813, 31 Stat. 672 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21	
Act of May 14, 1890, ch. 204, 26 Stat. 107	20
Act of May 19, 1900, ch. 484, 31 Stat. 180	20
Act of October 1, 1890, ch. 1240, 26 Stat. 561	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 559.....	14
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
43 U.S.C. § 1701(10)	18
43 U.S.C. § 1701(12)	18
43 U.S.C. § 1702(e)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1713(a)	8
43 U.S.C. § 1716.....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1716(a)	5, 18
Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94- 579, 90 Stat. 2743	7, 8, 15
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U. S. C. §§ 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Other Authorities	
9th Cir. Rule 32-1(a)	23
Catherine L. Butcher, <i>Not Just Another Federal Pre-Emption Case</i> , 30 NAT. RESOURCES J. 217 (1990).....	16

Carol H. Vincent, et al., Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42346, Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data (2020).....	3, 21
Carol H. Vincent, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41509, Land Exchanges: Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Process and Issues (2016)	19
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	23
2 J. SUTHERLAND, STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION §§ 405- 407 (2d ed. 1904)	9
S. Comm. on Energy & Nat. Resources, 95th Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (1978).....	7, 8, 12, 16, 17
2 SUTHERLAND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 51:8 (7th ed. 2015).....	9
U.S. Dep't of Agriculture, Economic Rsch. Serv., Selected Charts from Ag and Food Statistics (Feb. 2023)	18
